



# DETEX with LUMITRACK

## SAFETY DATA SHEET

ACCORDING TO REGULATION EC:  
Regulation (EU) 2015/830

DATE OF ISSUE:  
March 2016

PREPARED BY:  
TH

### SECTION 1. Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking

#### 1.1. Product Identifier:

DETEX with LUMITRACK

#### 1.2. Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against

1.2.1 Relevant identified uses

**USE:** Monitoring bait

**FORM:** Inert dry bait

#### 1.3. Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet

##### MANUFACTURER:

Bell Laboratories, Inc.

3699 Kinsman Blvd. Madison, WI 53704, USA

t: +1 608 241 0202

e: [registration@belllabs.com](mailto:registration@belllabs.com)

#### 1.4. Emergency telephone number

+1-952-852-4636 – USA - Available 24h

English language phone service

or Local or Regional Poison Control Centre:

##### National Emergency Telephone Numbers

Ireland	+353 01 809 2166 0800h – 2200h 7 days a week
United Kingdom	0844 892 0111

### SECTION 2. Hazards identification

#### 2.1. Classification of the substance or mixture

2.1.1 Classification according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP]: None

2.1.2 Classification according to Directive 1999/45/EC: Not classified

#### 2.2 Label Elements

Labelling according to  
Regulation EC 1272/2008

None

#### 2.3. Other Hazards

None.

### SECTION 3. Composition/information on ingredients

#### 3.1 Substances

No Substances fulfill the criteria set forth in Annex II Section A of the REACH regulation (EC) No 1907-2006

#### 3.2. Mixtures

Description of the mixture: Formulated dry monitoring bait

Chemical name (IUPAC)*	% By weight	CAS No.	EC No.	Classification**	
None	0.00			Regulation 1272/2008	Not classified
	0.00			Directive 67/548/EEC	Not classified

## SECTION 4. First aid measures

### 4.1. Description of first aid measures

**Ingestion:** Non-toxic

**Inhalation:** Not applicable.

**Eye contact:** Non-toxic

**Skin contact:** Non-toxic

### 4.2. Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed

Non-toxic

### 4.3. Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed

**Advice to physician:** Non-toxic

**Antidote:** Non-toxic

## SECTION 5. Firefighting measures

### 5.1. Extinguishing media

Suitable Extinguishing Media: water, foam or inert gas.

Unsuitable Extinguishing Media: None known.

**5.2. Special hazards arising from the mixture:** High temperature decomposition or burning in air can result in the formation of toxic gases, which may include carbon monoxide.

**5.3. Advice for firefighters:** Wear protective clothing and self-contained breathing apparatus.

## SECTION 6. Accidental release measures

### 6.1. Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures

None. Non-toxic.

### 6.2. Environmental precautions

None. Non-toxic.

### 6.3. Methods and materials for containment and cleaning up

None. Non-toxic.

### 6.4. Reference to other sections

Refer to Sections 7, 8 & 13 for further details of personal precautions, personal protective equipment and disposal considerations.

## SECTION 7. Handling and storage

### 7.1. Precautions for safe handling

None. Non-toxic.

### 7.2. Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities

None. Non-Toxic

### 7.3. Specific end uses(s)

Activity monitoring, ready-to-use.

## SECTION 8. Exposure controls/personal protection

### 8.1. Control Parameters

Occupational exposure limits: Not established

### 8.2. Exposure Controls

Respiratory protection: Not required

Eye protection: Not required

Skin protection: None. Non-toxic.

## SECTION 9. Physical and chemical properties

### 9.1. Information on basic physical and chemical properties

**Appearance/Colour:** Tan wax blocks

**Odour:** Sweet grain-like

**Odour Threshold:** Not applicable, odour not associated with a hazardous material.

**pH:** Not applicable. DETEX with LUMITRACK is not dispersible with water.

**Melting point:** Not applicable.

**Boiling point:** Not applicable.

<b>Flash point:</b>	Not applicable, DETEX with LUMITRACK does not contain components classified as flammable.
<b>Evaporation rate:</b>	Not applicable, DETEX with LUMITRACK is a solid.
<b>Upper/lower flammability or explosive limits:</b>	Not applicable, DETEX with LUMITRACK does not contain components classified as flammable or explosive.
<b>Vapour Pressure:</b>	Not applicable.
<b>Relative Density:</b>	1.13 g/mL @ 20°C
<b>Solubility (water):</b>	Not applicable.
<b>Solubility solvents):</b>	Not applicable.
<b>Partition coefficient: n-octanol/water:</b>	Not applicable.
<b>Auto-ignition temperature:</b>	Not applicable, DETEX with LUMITRACK does not contain components classified as flammable.
<b>Decomposition temperature:</b>	Not applicable.
<b>Viscosity:</b>	Not applicable, DETEX with LUMITRACK is not a liquid.
<b>Explosive properties:</b>	Not applicable, DETEX with LUMITRACK does not contain components classified as explosive.
<b>Oxidising properties:</b>	Not applicable, DETEX with LUMITRACK does not contain oxidizing agents.

**9.2. Other Information:** None known

## SECTION 10. Stability and reactivity

### 10.1. Reactivity

Stable when stored in original container in a cool, dry location.

### 10.2. Chemical stability

Stable when stored in original container in a cool, dry location.

### 10.3. Possibility of hazardous reactions

Please refer to 10.6. (Hazardous decomposition products).

### 10.4. Conditions to avoid

Avoid extreme temperatures (below 0°C or above 40°C).

### 10.5. Incompatible materials

Avoid strongly alkaline materials.

### 10.6. Hazardous decomposition products

High temperature decomposition or burning in air can result in the formation of toxic gases, which may include carbon monoxide and traces of bromine and hydrogen bromide.

## SECTION 11. Toxicological information

### 11.1. Information on toxicological effects

#### 11.1.1 Substances

Not toxic.

#### 11.1.2 Mixtures

##### 11.1.2.1 (a) Acute Toxicity

LD50, oral (ingestion): Not toxic.

LD50, dermal (skin contact): Not toxic

LC50, inhalation: Not toxic

##### 11.1.2.1 (b) Skin corrosion/irritation

Not toxic

##### 11.1.2.1 (c) Serious eye damage/Irritation

Not toxic

##### 11.1.2.1 (d) Respiratory or skin sensitisation

Dermal sensitization: Not toxic

##### 11.1.2.1 (e) Germ cell mutagenicity

Not toxic effect.

##### 11.1.2.1 (f) Carcinogenicity

Not toxic

##### 11.1.2.1 (g) Reproductive Toxicity

Not toxic

**11.1.2.1 (h) STOT-Single Exposure**

Not toxic

**11.1.2.1 (i) STOT Repeated Exposure**

Not toxic

**11.1.2.1 (j) Aspiration Hazard**

Not toxic

## SECTION 12. Ecological information

**12.1. Toxicity**

Not toxic

**12.2. Persistence and degradability**

Not toxic

**12.3. Bioaccumulative potential**

Not toxic

**12.4. Mobility in Soil**

Not toxic

**12.5. Results of PBT and vPvB assessment**

This mixture does not contain any substances that are assessed to be PBT or vPvB.

**12.6. Other adverse effects**

None.

## SECTION 13. Disposal considerations

**13.1. Waste Treatment Methods**

13.1.1 Product/packaging disposal

Wastes resulting from use may be disposed of on-site or at an approved waste disposal facility. Dispose of all wastes in accordance with all local, regional and national regulations.

13.1.2 Waste treatment-relevant information

Wastes resulting from the use of this product may be disposed of on site or at an approved waste disposal facility.

13.1.3 Sewage disposal-relevant information

Not applicable

13.1.4 Other disposal recommendations

None

## SECTION 14. Transport information

**14.1. UN number**

Not regulated.

**14.2. UN proper shipping name**

Not regulated.

**14.3. Transport hazard class(es)**

Not regulated.

**14.4. Packing group** – Not regulated.

**14.5. Environmental hazards**

ADR/RID (Road/Rail)

Not considered hazardous by ADR/RID Regulations for transportation via road/rail.

IMDG (Maritime)

Not considered hazardous by IMO Regulations for transportation *via* vessel.

IATA (Air)

Not considered hazardous by IATA Regulations for transportation *via* air.

**14.6. Special precautions for user**

Not applicable

**14.7. Transport in bulk according to Annex II of MARPOL 73/78 and the IBC code**

Not applicable

## SECTION 15. Regulatory information

**15.1. Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture:** DETEX with LUMITRACK is not regulated.

**15.2. Chemical safety assessment:** Exempt, DETEX with LUMITRACK is not regulated under Regulation (EU) No 528/2012 (as amended).

## SECTION 16. Other information

### CLASSIFICATION AND PROCEDURES USED IN PREPARATION OF THIS SDS:

**16.1. Indication of changes**

This version of the Safety Data Sheet for DETEX with LUMITRACK is an update in accordance with regulation EC2015/830

**16.2. Abbreviations and acronyms**

Not applicable

**16.3. Key literature references and sources of data**

Bell Laboratories proprietary data.

**16.4. Classification and procedure used to derive the classification for mixtures according to Regulation (EC) 1272/2008 [CLP] and Directive 1999/45/EC**

Classification according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008	Classification Procedure
Not classified.	Not classified.

**16.5. Full Text for Hazard Class/Hazard Statements and Symbols/Risk Phrases**

Not toxic.

**16.6. Further Information:**

This Safety Data Sheet has been compiled in accordance with Regulation (EC) Nos. 2015/830, 1907/2006 (as amended by Regulation (EU) No 453/2010), Regulation (EC) 1272/2008 and Directive 1999/45/EC.

For additional information, please contact the manufacturer noted in Section 1.

The information provided in this Safety Data Sheet has been obtained from sources believed to be reliable. Bell Laboratories, Inc. provides no warranties; either expressed or implied, and assumes no responsibility for the accuracy or completeness of the data contained herein. This information is offered for your consideration and investigation. The user is responsible to ensure that they have all current data relevant to their particular use.



3699 KINSMAN BLVD.  
MADISON, WISCONSIN 53704 USA  
(608) 241-0202 • Fax: (608) 244-1056  
[www.belllabs.com](http://www.belllabs.com)

## DETEX with LUMITRACK

*Allergens in Bait*

I, Craig A Riekema, Sr. International Registration Specialist for Bell Laboratories, Inc. do hereby declare the following:

1. Detex with Lumitrack, a monitoring bait which does not contain any active ingredients, is made with wheat and soy.
2. Wheat and soy are known allergens.
3. Baits should be used in bait boxes when used in food packaging, processing or storage facilities.
4. The use of bait boxes will reduce the likelihood that the allergens wheat and/or soy may come in contact with food.
5. Detex with Lumitrack does not contain any of the following items, which are typically considered allergens:
  - a. Peanuts and products thereof
  - b. Nuts (almonds, hazelnuts, pistachio, walnuts)
  - c. Milk and products thereof
  - d. Eggs and products thereof
  - e. Fish and products thereof
  - f. Crustaceans and products thereof
  - g. Sesame Seeds and products thereof
  - h. Celery and products thereof
  - i. Sulphites
  - j. Mustard and products thereof
  - k. Molluscs and products thereof
  - l. Lupin and products thereof
6. All ingredients used in the manufacture of this bait are either food grade, next to food grade, or synthetically derived. All ingredients used in the manufacture of this bait are manufactured, produced or grown in the United States. Upon receipt at our manufacturing plant, the Quality Control Department of Bell laboratories, Inc. checks each of the ingredients for purity and cleanliness.
7. Detex with Lumitrack is manufactured by Bell Laboratories, Inc, located at 3699 Kinsman Blvd., Madison, WI 53704, USA.

Sincerely,

Bell Laboratories, Inc.

A handwritten signature in blue ink that reads 'Craig A. Riekema'. The signature is written in a cursive style and is positioned above a vertical line.

Craig A. Riekema  
Sr. International Registration Specialist  
Bell Laboratories, Inc.  
[criekena@belllabs.com](mailto:criekena@belllabs.com)  
608-241-0202 x3052

22 May 2017